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Quality Improvement and the Community Board Reporting



· The Sonoma Valley Community Health Center Board of Directors commissions Sonoma Valley Community Health Center administrative and clinical leaders to establish a staff Continuous Quality Improvement Committee that is under the leadership of Health Center's Medical Director.  



· Quality-related reports resulting from Committee activities are made to the Board Quality Committee on a bi-monthly basis.  



· An annual QI activity summary is presented to the Community Board at the end of each calendar year.  



· In making all reports, it should be remembered that Quality Improvement Committee activities' confidentiality is legally protected, while Board Minutes are not.



· The Quality Improvement Committee's focus is ongoing quality management (structure, process, and outcome measurement/assessment/improvement); departmental and intradepartmental activities are included.  Both clinical and administrative issues are routinely addressed in a structured and systematic way.



· The Board of Directors establishes, and SVCHC clinical and administrative leaders help define the scope of patient care and services.



· Clinical/administrative leadership identifies high-risk and high-priority functions to be routinely addressed by the Quality Improvement Committee.



· The Quality Improvement Committee identifies specific indicators about patient care and essential clinical/administrative services.



· Data is collected on these indicators/monitors and is organized to facilitate ongoing quantitative feedback for regular evaluation and improvement.



· Once appropriate data sets have been identified and organized, leaders set priorities for evaluating patient care and clinical/administrative service functions.



· The Quality Improvement Committee establishes needed improvement activities, and Center leaders provide all necessary support to enable appropriate Center personnel to make the required improvements.



· Improvement activities themselves are continuously assessed, and actual improvements are documented and continually reviewed.
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Main Activities during Reporting Period (10/1/2021 to 11/30/2021)

· Summary:

· Significant Activities During Period

SVCHC continues to attend all Redwood Community Health Coalition (RCHC), Partnership Health Plan (PHC), National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) and Healthcare Effectiveness Data and Information set (HEDIS) groups such as Quality Improvement Leads, Relevant Data Usage, Data Sharing, Social Determinates of Health, NextGen User Group and other workgroups to enhance population data, compliance, and reporting. 

We spent the months of October and November preparing the validation process for submission of the 2022 (2021 reporting year) UDS, HEDIS and Patient-Centered Medical Home annual reporting.  

Quality Improvement staff has also continued preparation for Cal-AIM (Medi-Cal Transformation).  Most of this work has been conducted through our participation in the ACTIVATE Project and the Kaiser Permanente Population Health Management workgroups. The ultimate aim of this work is completing the clinical transformation so that we can move towards the Quadruple Aims of: (1) patient experience (2) improving population health, (3) reducing costs and (4) team well-being. 
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Once quadruple aim is achieved, we can expect: 
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SVCHC QI has continued its efforts with the COVID-19.  Besides providing the vaccines, we are working with RCHC/N on the vaccination reconciliation project and on vaccination promotion and distribution with Partnership Health Plan of California (PHC). The goals of the projects are to get people vaccinated and ensure that this information is in the California Immunization Registry (CAIR), and, for our patients, in NextGen.  

SVCHC Optometry practice is scheduled to open in January 2022. The QI team is working alongside with the Optometry and IT teams to ensure the EHR is setup for the Optometry practice and the workflows are congruent with the quality measures identified for Optometry. The 2022 SVCHC Optometry Clinical Measures are: 







		Age-Related Macular Degeneration (AMD): Dilated Macular Examination



		Description (Initial Patient Population) 

		Percentage of patients aged 50 years and older with a diagnosis of age-related macular degeneration (AMD) who had a dilated macular examination performed which included documentation of the presence or absence of macular thickening or geographic atrophy or hemorrhage AND the level of macular degeneration severity during one or more office visits within the 12-month performance period.



		

		



		Diabetes: Eye Exam



		Description (Initial Patient Population) 

		Percentage of patients 18-75 years of age with diabetes and an active diagnosis of retinopathy overlapping the measurement period who had a retinal or dilated eye exam by an eye care professional during the measurement period or diabetics with no diagnosis of retinopathy overlapping the measurement period who had a retinal or dilated eye exam by an eye care professional during the measurement period or in the 12 months prior to the measurement period.



		

		



		Diabetic Retinopathy: Communication with the Physician Managing Ongoing Diabetes Care



		Description (Initial Patient Population)

		Percentage of patients aged 18 years and older with a diagnosis of diabetic retinopathy who had a dilated macular or fundus exam performed with documented communication to the physician who manages the ongoing care of the patient with diabetes mellitus regarding the findings of the macular or fundus exam at least once within 12 months. 



		

		



		

		Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma (POAG): Optic Nerve Evaluation



		Description (Initial Patient Population)

		Percentage of patients aged 18 years and older with a diagnosis of primary open-angle glaucoma (POAG) who have an optic nerve head evaluation during one or more office visits within 12 months. 



		

		



		Primary Open-Angle Glaucoma (POAG): Reduction of Intraocular Pressure (IOP) by 15% OR Documentation of a Plan of Care



		Description (Initial Patient Population)

		Percentage of patients aged 18 years and older with a diagnosis of primary open-angle glaucoma (POAG) whose glaucoma treatment has not failed (the most recent IOP was reduced by at least 15% from the pre-intervention level) OR if the most recent IOP was not reduced by at least 15% from the pre-intervention level, a plan of care was documented within the 12 month performance period. 



		

		





Lastly, the QI department continues to participates in various monthly standing quality meetings and provide support and/or data as needed and/or requested.



Section Reports 



1. Dental 



· Significant Activities During Period:

There are no significant activities this period. QI will begin preparing for dentals quarterly review at the end of December.

2. Audits 

· Significant Activities During Period:

The CQI Department in October the organization participated in the medical record audit and requests from Partnership Health California. We have not received the results of the request/audit.  



3. Preparation of the OSV 

· Significant Activities During Period:

SVCHC leadership has continued its efforts to prepare and finalize the preparation for the Operational Site Visit that is scheduled for January 18-20 2022. There are no outstanding Quality matters at this time related to the OSV. 



4.  Provider Peer Review Meeting:

· Significant Activities During Period:

Providers completed their quarters 3 & 4 peer assessments and review. The report is attached. 





5. Patient Centered Medical Home Certification

· Significant Activities During Period

SVCHC will submit its recertification of the PCMH status under the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) December. 



6. Compliance/ Risk Management Issue 

· Significant Activities During Period:

SVCHC continuously monitors compliance and risk management activities in alignment with the CQI Plan. As part of the SVCHC compliance and risk management program, we continuously monitor patient complaints, and other adverse events to may contribute the quality of care that is provided at SVCHC. Below is a table of events and their disposition for the months of October and November. 



		Event Type

(i.e patient complaint, near miss)

		Date

		Disposition (Open/Closed)



		Leaving AMA

		10/26/2021

		Closed



		Vaccine error

		11/2/2021

		Closed



		Fall

		11/1/2021

		Closed



		Refusal of Care AMA

		11/5/2021

		Closed



		Refusal of Care AMA

		11/11/2021

		Closed



		Vaccine error

		11/9/2021

		Closed



		Patient Complaint

		11/2/2021

		Closed



		Injury & Awareness

		10/30/2021

		Open



		Human / Facility Safety & Security

		10/25/2021

		Closed



		Patient Complaint

		10/19/2021

		Closed















Attachments:  UDS Data, PHC Threshold, PQD, SVCHC Provider Peer Review Report 
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		Partnership Health Plan – QIP eReports (QIP Scores Updated as of 12/9/2021)



		

Measure

		QIP Score

		Numerator

		Denominator

		25th Threshold %

		25th(Target/Achieved)

		50th Threshold %

		50th(Target/Achieved)

		75th Threshold %

		75th(Target/Achieved)



		Child and Adolescent Well Care 2021

		42.93 %

		689

		1605

		NA

		NA

		47.54%

		764/689

		NA

		NA



		Asthma Medication Ratio 2021

		72.34 %

		34

		47

		NA

		NA

		63.58%

		30/34

		68.52%

		33/34



		Breast Cancer Screening 2021

		56.07 %

		134

		239

		NA

		NA

		58.67%

		141/134

		63.98%

		153/134



		Cervical Cancer Screening 2021

		62.09 %

		642

		1034

		NA

		NA

		60.65%

		628/642

		66.49%

		688/642



		Childhood Immunization Status CIS 10 2021

		50.00 %

		34

		68

		NA

		NA

		34.79%

		24/34

		42.02%

		29/34



		Colorectal Cancer Screening 2021

		39.01 %

		291

		746

		32.24%

		241/291

		41.84%

		313/291

		NA

		NA



		Controlling High Blood Pressure 2021

		0.39 %

		1

		256

		NA

		NA

		61.04%

		157/1

		66.91%

		172/1



		Diabetes - HbA1C Good Control 2021

		59.24 %

		109

		184

		NA

		NA

		61.48%

		114/109

		67.15%

		124/109



		Immunization for Adolescents 2021

		59.66 %

		71

		119

		NA

		NA

		34.43%

		41/71

		40.39%

		49/71



		Nutrition Counseling 2021

		73.45 %

		700

		953

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA



		Physical Activity Counseling 2021

		62.33 %

		594

		953

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA

		NA



		Well Child First 15 Months 2021

		29.51 %

		18

		61

		NA

		NA

		65.83%

		41/18

		69.83%

		43/18



		Monitoring Measure (Not in the Core Clinical Measurement Set)



		Diabetes - Retinal Eye exam 2021

		57.61 %

		106

		184

		NA

		NA

		58.88%

		109/106

		64.72%

		120/106



		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		

		















3rd & 4th Quarter 2021

Provider Peer Review and Assessments  

		Clinical Areas Assessed

		Depression Remission 12 months 



Depression Screening and Follow up

		Breast Cancer Screening 



Cervical Cancer Screening 

		Controlling High Blood Pressure 



Immunizations 



		Total number of participating providers 

		 

		

		9



		Total number of patients charts assessed 

		 

		

		30



		Total percent of compliance based on clinical care guidelines 

		 

		

		100%



				Clinical Measure

		Initial  Assessment

		Re-evaluation



		Cervical Cancer Screening

		Due February

		Due August



		Breast Cancer Screening

		Due February 

		Due August



		Depression Screening  and Follow-up

		Due March 

		Due September



		Immunization Dose Report 

		Due March 

		Due September



		Depression Remission in 12 months 

		Due March 

		Due September 



		Diabetes

		Due April

		Due October



		Colorectal Cancer Screening

		Due April 

		Due October 



		Hypertension 

		Due May 

		Due November



		COAT

		Quarterly

		Quarterly



		Dental Sealants

		Quarterly

		Quarterly 







				**Partnership QIP Review 

		Initial Assessment Due June

		Re-evaluation Due December 





**Reviewed monthly as part of the standard CQI report but will provide semiannual and year-end updates during the months stated.  
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